
ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET

CASE: 04-2011-0051 6104 South l Zoning Z.A.P. DATE•. .tune 21, 2011
July 5,2011
July 19, 2011
August 2, 2011

ADDRESS: 6104 South 1st Street

OWNER: Murseh Partners, LP AGENT: Werner Campbell Permits
(J. Winston Krause) (Danae Falvo)

ZONING FROM: LO T GO AREA: 0.5492 acres
(23,923.15 square feet)

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATLON:

The Staff recommendation is to grant general office — conditional overlay (GO-CO)
combining district zoning. The Conditional Overlay limits the total number of daily trips to
2.000.

ZONING & PLATTING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

June 21, 2011: APPROVED A POSTPONEMENT REQUEST BY IHE APPLICANT To
JULY 5, 2011

[P. SEEGER; £ BALDRJDGE - 2j (4-0,) C BANKS: D. TJEMAIVIV - ABSENT;
1 VAcANCY ON THE COMMISSION

July 5, 2011: APPROVED A POSTPONEMENTREQUESTBYAN.4DJAC’ENTBUSINESS
TO JULY19, 2011

[P. SEEGER; D. TIEMANN- 2j (7-0,)

July 19, 2011: APPROVED A POSTPONEMENTAT THE REQUEST OF THE ZONING
AND PLA TTING COMMISSION TO A UG UST 2, 2011

[G. ROJAS; D. TIEMANN— 2J (‘6-Q) P. SEEGER
— ILL

August 2, 2011: APPROVED GO-CO DISTRICTZONTNG, AND CREATLVG TWO
ZUVLVG TRACTS: THE CV PROHIBITS GU1DANC’E SERVICES ON TRACT I (BUT
PERMITS IT ON UNIT 105- TO BE DEFINED BY FIELD NOTES AS TRA CT 2), AND
LIMITS THE NUMBER OF DAILY VEHICLE TRIPS TO 2,000 ACROSS’ BOTH TRACTS

[P. SEEGER; G. ROJAS — 2ND1 (60) C BANKS - ABSENT

ISSUES:

The Applicant’s agent has contacted the Executive Director at the House of Little Angels day
care facility.
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DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject rezoning area consists of an office building with driveway and parking area that
takes access to South 1st Street. The rezoning area as well as an additional parking area that
adjoins to the north was zoned limited office (LO) by a 1981 case. There is a church further
to the north (LO; SF-3), single family residences to the east (LO-MTJ-NP; SF-3-NP), offices
(including medical) and a funeral home to the south (OR; OR-CU), and a child care facility
to the west (SF-3). Please refer to Exhibits A (Zoning Map) and A-i (Aerial View).

The Applicant proposes general office (GO) zoning as a step towards occupying a lease
space within the building with a proposed guidance services use, a civic use which is first
allowed in this district. The proposed tenant will provide outpatient substance abuse
treatment that is licensed by the Texas Department of State Health Services. Staff
recommends the Applicanis request given its location on an arterial roadway, and
compatible adjacent zoning and land uses. The Conditional Overlay limits development to
less than 2,000 vehicle trips per day.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING - - - LAND USES -

___

Site LO Vacant lease space in an office building with medical and

________

administrative and business offices
North LO Parking; Religious assembly

______ _____

South OR; OR-CO Medical office; Funeral serviccs; Financial_services
East LU-MU-NP; SF-3- Single family residences

NP

_____________ _____ ___

West LU; SF-3; OR Child care facility; Offices —-

_____________

AREA STUDY: N/A TIA: is not required

WATERSHED: Williamson Creek DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes

CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR: No SCENIC ROADWAY: No

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

26—Far South Austin Community Association
511 — Austin Neighborhoods Council 627— Onion Creek Homeowners Association
742 — Austin thdependent School District
786— Home Builders Association of Greater Austin
1008— Woodhue Community Association Watch
1037— Homeless Neighborhood Association 1075— League of Bicycling Voters
1113— Austin Parks Foundation 1116— Soft Wind Neighborhood Association
1173— South Congress Combined Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
1187— South Austin Neighbor Awareness Project
1200— Super Duper Neighborhood Objectors and Appealers Organization
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1224
— Austin Monorail Project

1236— The Real Estate Council of Austin, Inc.
1276— South Congress Neighborhood Plan — COA Liaison

SCHOOLS:

Odom Elementary School Bedichek Middle School Crockett High School

CASE HISTORIES:

NUMBER
C14-05-0i05 —

Sweetbriar
Neighborhood
Planning Area
Rezonings —

Stassney Lane to
the North; IH-35 to
the east; William
Cannon Drive on
the south, South 1st
Street on the wcst
C14-84-213(DE)—

I AndreePlazaCl4-
84-212 (Site Plan
Deletion) — 724
Eberhart Lane

--

C14-84-213 —

Andrea Plaza
General Retail
Center (also known
as Gov’t
Employees FCU) —

7.1 acres, located at
6100-6300 South
15t Street and
Eberhart Lane
C14-79-012—The
Wesleyan Church -

6012-6106 South
1St Street

REQUEST
Rezoning of 43
tracts of land

“A” Residence,
First Height and
Area to “0”
Office, First
Height and Area

To Grant OR, First
Height and Area

To Grant “0” Office,
First Height and Area

Approved OR-CO and
deleted portion of site
plan (11—29—01).

Approved GR zoning
with Restrictive
Covenant which
prohibits apartments
and bars, but does
allow restaurants with
>50% food that also
sell alcoholic
beverages, site plan is
attached (10-30-86).
Approved “0” First
Height and Area (LO
zoning) (7-2-81).

1228- Sierra Club. Austin Regional Group

COMMISSION
To Grant

CITY COUNCIL
Approved (8-1 8-05).

GR to GR for a To Grant GR-CO with
site plan deletion CO for 36’ height limit

I-SF-3 to OR
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RELATED CASES:

The rezoning area is a portion of Lot I of Wesleyan Church Subdivision 2, a subdivision
recorded on June 15, 1981 (C8s-81-107). Please refer to Exhibit B.

ABUTTING STREETS:

Name ROW Pavement Classification Sidewalks Bus Route
South First Street Varies MAR 4 Minor Yes, both No. 10, 110

Skrterial sides and 484

___—__________

(22,O43vpd)

___________

Blueberry Hill 50 feet 30 feet Local (284 Yes, both No

_____ _________

vpd) sides

______

Flournoy Drive 60 feet 41 feet Residential rYes, both No
Collector sides

_____________ ________

(1,540 vpd)

_____

South l Street is classified in the Bicycle Plan as Bike Route No. 33.
Floumoy Drive is classified in the Bicycle Plan as Bike Route No. 376.

CITY COUNCIL DATE: July28. 2011 ACTION: Approved a Postponement
request by Staff to August 18, 2011
(7-0).

August 18, 2011

ORDINANCE READINGS: 1st 2nd

ORDINANCE NUMBER:

CASE MANAGER: Wendy Rhoades PHONE: 974-7719
e-mail: wendy.rhoadesci.austin.tx.us
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ZONING

ZONING CASE#: C14-2001-0051
LOCATION: 6104 S 1ST ST

SUBJECTAREA: 0.5452 ACRES
GRID: G16

MANAGER: W.RHOADES

N I///,ISuBJECTTRAcT

A l JPEND1NGC

L ZONING BOUNDARY

1=200’

e4cIir’ A

This map has been produced by the Communications Technology Management Dept. on behalf of the
Planning Development Review Dept. for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranly is made by
the Cily of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness
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SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Staff recommendation is to grant general office — conditional overlay (GO-CO)
combining district zoning. The Conditional Overlay limits the total number of daily trips to
2.000.

BASIS FOR LAND USE RECOMMENDATION (ZONING PRINCIPLES)

I. The proposed zoning should be consistent with the purpose statement of the district
sought.

The general office (GO) district is intended for offices and selected commercial uses
predominantly serving community or City-wide needs, such as medical or professional
offices. A building in a GO district may contain more than one use.

.?. Zoning changes should promote compatibility with ad,iacent and nearby uses.

Staff recommends the Applicant’s request given its location on an arterial roadway, and
compatible adjacent zoning and land uses. The Conditional Overlay limits development
to less than 2,000 vehicle trips per day.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Site Characteristics

The rezoning area is a vacant lease space within an office building. The site is relatively flat
and there appear to be no significant topographical constraints on the site.

Impervious Cover

The maximum impervious cover allowed by the GO ZOflifl2 district is 80%, a consistent
figure between the zoning and watershed regulations.

Environmental

The site is not located over the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. The site is in the Desired
Development Zone. The site is in the Williamson Creek Watershed of the Colorado River
Basin, which is classified as a Suburban Watershed by Chapter 25-8 of the Citys Land
Development Code. Under current watershed regulations, development or redevelopment on
this site will be subject to the following impervious cover limits:

Development Clas$fication % o[Net Site Area % with Transfers
Single-Family 50°/b 60%
(minimum lot size 5750 sq. ft.)
Other Single-Family or Duplex 55% 60%
Multifamily 60% 70%
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I Commercial 80% 90%

According to floodplain maps there is no floodplain within or adjacent to the project
boundary.

Standard landscaping and tree protection will he required in accordance with LDC 25-2 and
25-8 for all development and/or redevelopment.

No trees are located on this property. At this time, site specific information is unavailable
regarding other vegetation, areas of steep slope. or other environmental features such as
bluffs, springs, canyon rimrock, caves, sinkholes, and wetlands.

Under current watershed regulations, development or redevelopment on this site will be
subject to the following water quality control requirements:

Structural controls: Sedimentation and filtration basins with increased capture volume
and 2 year detention.

Transportation

No additional right-of-way is needed at this time.

A traffic impact analysis was waived for this case because the applicant agreed to limit the
intensity and uses for this development. If the zoning is granted, development should be
limited through a conditional overlay to less than 2,000 vehicle trips per day. [LDC, 25-6-
117]

Water and Waslewater

The landowner intends to serve the site with City of Austin water and wastewater utilities.
The landowner, at own expense, will be responsible for providing any water and wastewater
utility improvements, offsite main extensions, utility relocations and or abandonments
required by the land use. Water and wastewater utility plans must be reviewed and approved
by the Austin Water Utility for compliance with City criteria. All water and wastewater
construction must be inspected by the City of Austin. The landowner must pay the City
inspection fee with the utility construction. The landowner must pay the tap and impact fee
once the landowner makes an application for a City of Austin water and wastewater utility
tap permit.

Site Plan and Compatibility Standards

Site plans will be required for any new development other than single-family or duplex
residential.

Any development which occurs in an SF-6 or less restrictive zoning district which is located
540-feet or less from property in an SF-S or more restrictive zoning district will be subject to
compatibility development regulations.
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The site is subject to compatibility standards. Along the West property line, the following
standards apply:
• No structure may be built within 25 feet of the property line.
• No structure in excess of two stories or 30 feet in height may be constructed within 50

feet of the property line.
• No structure in excess of three stories or 40 feet in height may be constructed within 100

feet of the property line.
• No parking or driveways are allowed within 25 feet of the property line.
• A landscape area at least 25 feet wide is required along the property line. In addition, a

fence, berm, or dense vegetation must be provided to screen adjoining properties from
views of parking, mechanical equipment, storage, and refuse collection.

• for a structure more than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property zoned SF-5 or
more restrictive, 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in excess of 100 feet
from the property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive.

• An intensive recreational use, including a swimming pool, tennis court, ball court, or
playground, may not be constructed 50 feet or less from adjoining SF-3 property.

Additional design regulations will be enforced at the time a site plan is submitted.
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May 13, 2011

Mrs. Wendy Rhoades
City of Austin
Planning and Development Review Department
505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas 78704

RE; Zoning Application
6104 South 1” Street (.5452 Acres)
Proposed Rezoning from LO (Limited QfJice) to GO (General Qfiice)

Dear Mrs. Rhoades:

As the representative of the owner of the above referenced property, I respectfully submit
the enclosed zoning application package for review.

The purpose of the proposed rezoning of the property from LO to GO is to allow the use
of ‘Guidance Services’. The owner intends to lease an existing space to the tenant, How I Live
Life, Inc. The proposed tenant will provide outpatient substance abuse treatment licensed by the
Texas Department of State Health Services.

The property is not located within an approved Neighborhood Plan. A Traffic Impact
Analysis (TIA) his been waived per the enclosed TIA Determination Worksheet completed by
Amber Mitchell.

Please let me know if you or your team members require any additional information or
have any questions.

Sincerely

Principal



Zoning Summary for 6104 South jst Street July 29, 2011

Case#: C14-2011-0051
Request: Limited Office (LO) to Genera! Office (GO) to allow for the use of Guidance Services

The owner of the property located at 6104 South 1s1 Street proposes to lease Suite 105 of his existing
retail center to a substance abuse treatment center known as Changing How I Live Life or CHILL. The
zoning change is a first step in this leasing process to allow for the use of Guidance Services’.

PROPOSED TENANT
The proposed tenant, Changing How I Live Life (CHILL), is a licensed outpatient substance abuse
treatment center that has been a part of the Austin community for 12 years. Over the years. they have
established themselves as a reputable treatment center assisting adolescents ages 13-17 as well as adults.
The center offers intimate group counseling sessions with a maximum of 8 patients per counselor.
CHILL adheres to a strict Zero Tolerance Policy in order ro create a safe and effective environment for
their clients as well as the community in which they serve. They also maintain a strict vetting process to
determine if an individual is appropriate for the programs they offer. CHILL has established a positive
reptitation with its neighbors at its current location on Montopolis Drive. Letters of support from two of
its neighboring businesses are attached. The current neighbors of CHILL have had no negative impact on
their businesses as a result of CHILL’s proximity to them. The goal of CHILL is to continue to foster
open conmninication and continuing compromise with the community in order to provide the best
outcome for its clients as well as the conmtunity it sen-es.

HOURS OF OPERATION
CHILL will maintain its current hours of operation at the new location on South 1M• These hours are from
10:00AM to 9:00PM. However, it is important to know that the morning, afternoon, and early evening
hours between 10:00AM and 5:30PM are reserved for adrrunLstratlve duties performed by staff only.
During this administrative time, the owner is usually the only individual on the premises. In rare cases, a
one-on-one patient/counselor session may occur before 5:30PM. These one-on-one sessions are by
appointment only and are available to clients who require more flexibility in their schedule due to full
time employment.

It is understood that the children of the adjacent Learning Center are indoors no later than 5:00PM to
prepare for dinner and7or be picked up by parents. In addition, the Learning Center closes at 6:00PM.
Since the group counseling sessions provided by the proposed treatment center do not begin until
5:30PM, there will be no chance of interaction between the children of the Learning Center and the clients
of the proposed treatment center.

LEARNING CENTER PROPOSED TREATMENT CENTER
7am - 5pm (potential outdoor playtime) lOam - 5:30pm (Admin Hours-No Group Sessions)
Children indoors by 5:00pm Clients arrive at 5:30pm
Center closed at 6:00pm Clients depart between 8:30pm and 9:00pm

CLIENTELE OF CHILL -

CHILL provides counseling sen-ices to adolescents ages 13 to 17. These youth are primarily students
enrolled at Travis and Akins High Schools. This nev location on South l will provide those students
utilizing public transportation a shorter and safer distance to travel to attend their counseling sessions.
CHILL also provides an approved DWI Intervention Program to adults seeking to satisfy ]egal
requirements. The new proposed site on South 1S will provide those adult clients coming from West
Austin with a more centralized location.



June 30, 2011

Dear Commissioners:

I am pleased to offer my support for the zoning change for the property located at 6104 South
First Street. This property is located directly adjacent to New Hope Church. As Pastor of said Church,]
am confident the proposed substance abuse treatment center will be a welcomed addition to the
community and provide a necessary service to those in need.

Sincerely,

jj
.

Pastor Mark Weaver
New Hope Church
6020 South First Street
Austin, Texas 78745



June 30. 2011

To Whom It May Concern:

For the last twelve ‘years, my business, Irene’s Hair Salon, has been neighbors with the
substance abuse treatment center known as Changing How I Live Life or ‘CHILL’. Over the years, the
treatment center, including its clients, has had no ill effect on my business or my customers. The owner
of CHILL, Lori Wilson, and I have maintained an open line of communication regarding any and all
interactions our businesses may have with each other. This rapport with CHILL continues to this day. I
am glad to support them as a neighbor.

Sincerely,

Irene Hernandez
Irene’s Hair Salon
1700 Montopolis Drive, Suite A
Austin, lexas 78741

/ / —--7
— r;y%_ {z -

k .

—



June 30, 2011

Commissioners:

My business, Novadent Dental Studios, L.L.C., is currently neighbors with the substance abuse
treatment center known as Changing How I Live Life or ‘CHILL’. During our time as neighbors, the
treatmentcenter, including its clients, has had no negative impact on my business or my clientele.
CHILL has always maintained an open line of communication regarding any and all interactions our
businesses may have with each other. I am glad to support them as a neighbor.

Business Manager
Novadent Dental Studios, L.L.C.
1700 Montopolis Drive, Suite B
Austin, Texas 78741
512.707.9895

-a

-

-

Novadent Dental Studios, Lit.

Sincerely,

r - - —
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Rhoades, Wendy

From: Gloria Espinosa f
-

Sent: Tuesday, July 05, 2011 4:50 PM

To: Rhoades, Wendy

Cc: James Espinosa

Subject: Re: Rezoning case at 6104 South 1st Street - 014-2011-0051

Wendy

lam requesting a postponement until July 19th on this propose zoning. We have not had a chance to review the
material and need to postpone until July 19.

Thank you, Gloriana Espinosa, House of Little Angels, Executive Director

From: “Rhoades, Wendy” <Wendy.Rhoades@ci.austin.tx.us>
To: Gloria Espinosa ej___

Sent: Tue, July S, 2011 4:31:02 PM
Subject: RE: Rezoning case at 6104 South 1st Street - C14-2011-0051

Gloria,
Please confirm if you are requesting a postponement of this case until the next meeting
of July 19th. I would like to accurately convey your request to the Zoning and Platting
Commissioners tonight.

Thank you,
Wendy

From: Gloria Espinosaji
Sent: Tuesday, July 05, 2011 4:22 PM
To: Rhoades, Wendy
Cc: James Espinosa
Subject: Re: Rezoning case at 6104 South 1st Street - C14-2011-0051

Dear .Wendv,

We definitely need more time as we have only learned abow this today. We would ]ike a chance to review the
zoning that is being proposed by the city and we are not prepared to move forward with a decision at this time

Thank you, Gloriana Espinosa, Executive Director of House of Little Angels Learning Center

From: “Rhoades, Wendy” <Wendy.Rhoades@ci.austin.tx.us>
To:1
Sent: Tue, July 5, 2011 12:21:32 PM
Subject: Rezoning case at 6104 South 1st Street - C14-2011-0051

Gloria,

Thank you for your interest in the above-referenced rezoning case on South 1st Street.
The case is scheduled to be considered by the Zoning and Platting Commission at their

7/5/2011
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meeting tonight, July 5th beginning at 6 p.m. in the City Council Chambers. However, if you
would like additional time to review and discuss the request with others at the House of Little
Angels child care facility, or with the Applicant and / or Staff, then you may wish to request
postponement of this case. For reference, the next meeting of the Zoning and Platting
Commission is in two weeks, on Tuesday, July 19th, also at6 pm. in the Council Chambers.
If you would like to request postponement, please reply to me by email outlining your request
so that I may forward it along to the Zoning and Platting Commissioners for their
consideration.

Sincerely,
Wendy Rhoades
974-7719

7/5/2011


